CITY COUNCIL City of Black Diamond

Post Office Box 599
AGENDA BILL Black Diamond, WA 98010

ITEM INFORMATION

SUBJECT: Agenda Date: September 17, 2020 AB20-067
Mayor Carol Benson

Closed Record Appeal Hearing — CCD City Administrator

Black Diamond Partners, LLC City Attorney David Linehan X
City Clerk — Brenda L. Martinez
Com Dev — Barb Kincaid X

Finance — May Miller

MDRT/Ec Dev — Andy Williamson

Cost Impact (see also Fiscal Note): Police — Chief Kiblinger
Fund Source: Public Works — Seth Boettcher
Timeline: Court — Stephanie Metcalf

Agenda Placement: [X] Mayor [ ] Two Councilmembers [ | Committee Chair [_] City Administrator

Attachments: Staff Report

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
City Attorney Linehan and Community Development Director Kincaid will address Council on this.

The Black Diamond City Council will convene this closed-record hearing to consider an appeal filed April
6™, 2020 by CCD Black Diamond Partners, LLC to correct the number of transferrable development
rights (TDRs) available under the Development Rights Certificate (DRC) No. 09122017KOMO1 for Parcel
No. 1121069051. The Black Diamond City Council will not be soliciting public comments and there will
be no opportunity for public testimony at this hearing.

COUNCIL COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Closed Record Appeal Hearing

RECORD OF COUNCIL ACTION

Meeting Date Action Vote

September 17, 2020




CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND

Physical Address: 24301 Roberts Drive Phone: (360) 851-4500
Mailing Address: PO Box 599 Fax: (360) 851-
4501

Black Diamond, WA 98010
www.ci.blackdiamond.wa.us

In Re:
STAFF REPORT AND

Development Rights Certificate Appeal for | RECOMMENDATION
Parcel No. 1121069051 TO THE CITY COUNCIL

A. Background

In 2017, the City issued a Development Rights Certificate (“DRC”) for 36 Transferrable
Development Rights (“TDRs”) to William Kombol, et al. for Parcel 1121069051 (“Parcel”). This DRC
was subsequently transferred to CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC (“Oakpointe”) pursuant to a private
commercial transaction.

The original DRC was based on a survey indicating that the area of the Parcel is 3.00 acres;
however, upon further review, Oakpointe believes the parcel is in fact larger, closer to 3.75 acres.
Furthermore, the Parcel was zoned Community Commercial prior to January 1, 2004, which means,
pursuant to BDMC 19.24.030.C, that it should have 12 TDRs per acre (“Parcels zoned community
commercial prior to January 1, 2004, shall have three TDRs transferable for each one-fourth acre within
the TDR sending area.”). Accordingly, Oakpointe has now requested that the City issue a revised DRC for
this Parcel increasing the TDRs available from 36 to 45.

B. Appeal Process

Per BDMC 19.24.070, parcel owners may dispute the number of development rights available for
transfer through an administrative appeal process. Under this appeal process, the City Council must
approve any revision to the number of TDRs associated with a DRC. The City Council’s decision is made
following a closed-record hearing held by the Council, based on a report and recommendation from the
city administrator or his/her designee.

This Staff Report constitutes the report described in BDMC 19.24.070.D. The City Council must
make its determination based on the record materials submitted by the appellant. The Council may
consider the recommendations in this Staff Report in making its determination whether to increase the
number of TDRs available for transfer from the Parcel. If the Council approves the appellant’s request, it
shall order the issuance of a revised DRC reflecting the correct number of TDRs.
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C. Oakpointe’s Appeal of the DRC for Parcel No. 1121069051

On October 28, 2019, Oakpointe submitted a request to the Community Development Director to
reissue a DRC for Parcel No. 1121069051 to correct the number of TDRs available for transfer based on a
previous survey error. The Community Development Director rejected this request on March 18, 2020,
because the Director determined that she lacked jurisdiction to alter the number of development rights
stated on a DRC for a particular parcel. As the Director noted, such authority lies with the City Council
pursuant to BDMC 19.24.070.A. The Director’s decision constituted a final action by the City under the
TDR program, thus triggering Oakpointe’s right of appeal. Oakpointe timely appealed this decision in
writing on April 6, 2020. See BDMC 19.24.070.B (appeal must be filed with City clerk within 21
calendar days of the final action being appealed).

In accordance with the requirements of BDMC 19.24.070.C, Oakpointe submitted the following
documentation to support its appeal:

Exhibit A — DRC Decision email from Barbara Kincaid, dated March 18, 2020

Exhibit B — Development Right Certificate for 36 TDRs, dated September 21, 2017,
issued to William Kombol, et al.;

Exhibit C — Transfer of Development Right Certificate dated September 28, 2017, from
William Kombol to CCD Black Diamond Partners, LLC;

Exhibit D — “Exhibit A Legal Description” included with original City of Black Diamond
Development Right Certificate Application, showing drawing of Parcel No. 1121069051,
Exhibit E — Axis Survey of Parcel No. 1121069051, dated January 7, 2009, marked
“PRELIMINARY” and showing parcel area size as plus/minus 3.75 acres;

Exhibit F — City of Black Diamond Zoning Map, dated January 15, 1981, showing Parcel
No. 1121069051 zoned Community Commercial,

Exhibit G — City of Black Diamond Development Rights Certificate Application

Exhibit H — Legal Description for Parcel No. 1121069051;

Exhibit I — Copy of the Statutory Warranty Deed, dated November 21, 2018;

Exhibit J — Title Report for Parcel No. 1121069051,

Exhibit K — City of Black Diamond Final Letter of Notification for Parcel No.
1121069051

An appeal letter dated April 6, 2020, which included the name, address, and phone number
of the property owner for the parcel(s) affected by the appeal, and which identified the
decision being appealed, the alleged error in the appealed decision, the facts that are the
basis for the appeal, the legal basis for the appeal, and the requested relief. The appeal was
signed by the owners of record for the affected parcel, all as required by BDMC
19.24.070.C; and

Appropriate appeal fee ($487.00), per the City’s fee resolution.

In addition to the foregoing documents submitted by the appellant, the following additional
information was requested and reviewed by staff in preparing the recommendations in this report:

Axis Survey of Parcel No. 1121069051, marked “FINAL” and stamped and signed by the
licensed surveyor; and
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e King County “iMap” online Parcel Viewer, visited on or about August 10, 2020 to confirm
acreage of Parcel No. 1121069051 per King County Assessor records.

All of the exhibits and other documents and information identified above constitute the record for
this administrative appeal. Copies of the exhibits listed above are attached to this Staff Report for the
Council’s convenience.

D. Recommended Findings and Conclusions

It appears that the original DRC was issued in error based on an incorrect estimate of the area
contained within the Parcel. Rather than 3.00 acres, the Axis Survey, which is signed and stamped by a
licensed professional engineer, reveals that the true area of the Parcel is 3.75 acres, plus or minus. It has
also been confirmed that the Parcel lies within the Community Commercial zone within a designated
TDR sending area, and thus would be eligible to transfer three TDRs per one-quarter acre to an eligible
receiving area parcel, assuming the other requirements of the TDR program are complied with. BDMC
19.24.030.

Upon review of the materials provided by appellant, specifically the final Axis Survey of the
Parcel, and outside verification of the parcel size per King County Parcel Viewer (which lists the acreage
as 3.71 acres), it is staff’s recommendation that the City grant the appeal and issue a revised Development
Right Certificate to CCD Black Diamond Partners, LLC, to include 45 available TDRs (3.75 acres x 12
TDRs per acre = 45 TDRs).

Dated: September 9, 2020.

2, DX)

Barbara Kincaid
Community Development Director
By designation of the Mayor/City Administrator
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April 6, 2020

Brenda Martinez

City Clerk

City of Black Diamond
24301 Roberts Drive

PO Box 599

Black Diamond, WA 98010

Barbara Kincaid

Community Development Director
City of Black Diamond

24301 Roberts Drive

PO Box 599

Black Diamond, WA 98010

RE: Administrative Appeal of Denial of CCD Black Diamond Partner LLC’s Request for
Development Right Certificate for King County Parcel No. 1121069051

Dear Ms. Martinez and Ms. Kincaid,

On behalf of CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC (“Oakpointe™) and pursuant to Black Diamond
Municipal Code (“BDMC™) Subsection 19.24, we are submitting this administrative appeal in
response to Ms. Kincaid’s email of March 18, 2020 denying our request for a new Development
Right Certificate (“DRC”) for King County Parcel No. 1121069051 for 45 Transferable
Development Rights (“TDRs”) (email attached as Exhibit A). As described below, Oakpointe
believes that 45 TDRs are available on Parcel No. 1121069051 and renews its request for a DRC for
45 TDRs. Pursuant to BDMC 19.24.070.C, this appeal is timely because it is filed within twenty-
one calendar days of receipt of Ms. Kincaid’s email.

In 2017, the City issued a DRC for 36 TDRs to William Kombol et al. for King County Parcel No.
1121069051. (See Exhibit B: Development Right Certificate for 36 TDRs, dated September 21,
2017, issued to William Kombol et al., recorded under King County Recording No.
20171003000132.) On September 28, 2017, William Kombol et al., transferred ownership of the
DRC to CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC. (See Exhibit C: Transfer of Development Right
Certificate, dated September 28, 2017, from William Kombol et al., to CCD Black Diamond
Partners LLC, recorded under King County Recording No 20170928001756.)

Oakpointe believes that the original DRC for 36 TDRs was issued based on a document that showed
the parcel area as three acres. (See Exhibit D: “Exhibit A Legal Description” of Parcel No.
1121069051 attached to the DRC application William Kombol submitted in 2017, showing parcel
area as three acres.) Oakpointe has determined that Parcel No. 1121069051 is, in fact, 3.75 acres.



(See Exhibit E: Axis Survey of Parcel No. 1121069051, dated January 7, 2009, showing parcel area
as plus/minus 3.75 acres.)

Furthermore, Parcel No. 1121069051 was zoned Community Commercial prior to January 1, 2004.
(See Exhibit F: City of Black Diamond Zoning Map, dated January 15, 1981, showing Parcel
1121069051 zoned Community Commercial.) BDMC 19.24.030.C states that parcels “zoned
community commercial prior to January 1, 2004, shall have three TDRs transferable for each one-
fourth acre within the TDR sending area.” Since Parcel No. 1121069051 was zoned Community
Commercial prior to January 1, 2004 and is 3.75 acres, Oakpointe believes that the parcel is entitled
to 45 TDRs (3.75 acres x 12 TDRs per acre = 45 TDRs).

In summary, Oakpointe renews its request that the City replace the existing DRC for 36 TDRs with
a new DRC for 45 TDRs. In support of our request and pursuant to BDMC 19.24.060.D, Oakpointe
provides the following documents to support our request for a new DRC:

Exhibit G: City of Black Diamond (TDR) Development Right Certificate Application. This
document includes the following information required by code:

)] Name and address of the parcel owner;

ii) Acknowledgment of intent to grant to the City of Black Diamond a conservation
easement in a form provided by the city permanently restricting development uses to
those allowed by the remaining development rights attached to the parcel, if any, and
preserving the parcel's environmental/resource value;

iii) A description of any changes in the parcel (development, dredging, clearing, etc.)
occurring since the final letter of notification was issued; and

iv) Acknowledgement of intent to grant a fee simple deed to the parcel or a public trail
easement, if bonus development rights are requested.

Exhibit H: Legal Description for Parcel No. 1121069051

Exhibit I: Copy of the Statutory Warranty Deed, dated November 21, 2018, 2018, recorded
under King County Recording No. 20181129000522

Exhibit J: Title Report for Parcel No. 1121069051
Exhibit K: City of Black Diamond Final Letter of Notification for Parcel No. 1121069051

In accordance with the requirements of BDMC 19.24.070.C, Oakpointe provides the following
information:

Parcel Owner: CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC
Parcel Owner Address: 3025 112™ Avenue NE
Suite 100

Bellevue, WA 98004
Parcel Owner Telephone Number:  (425) 898-2100



Oakpointe has also appended a check to this letter in the amount of $487.00 to cover the fee for an
administrative appeal. Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions regarding this
appeal, please do not hesitate to give us a call at (425) 898-2100.

Sincgraly,

I“\.\___

Brian Ross
CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC



Exhibit A
Development Right Certificate Decision from Barb Kincaid, dated March 18, 2020



From: Barbara Kincaid

To: Justin Wortman

Cc: Megan Nelson

Subject: RE: DRC request Parcel Number 1121069051
Date: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 11:55:14 AM
Hello Justin,

| am writing in response to Oakepointe’s request, dated October 28, 2019, for a new DRC
assigning 45 TDRs for a parcel (1121069051) that was previously issued and transferred to
CCD Black Diamond Partners, LLC for that same parcel for 36 TDRs. The letter explains with full
documentation that the 36 TDRs were assigned in error because the survey used to calculate
them was inaccurate.

After reviewing this request, | am unable to fulfill your request. Black Diamond Municipal Code
(BDMC) 19.24.070 provides that when the number of development rights identified as
available for transfer from a parcel is disputed, the path for review and resolution is to request
an administrative appeal. Here is a link to the City’s online code:

http://www.ci.blackdiamond.wa.us/citvcode/index.html

If, after reading the steps laid out in City code, you have further questions about how to
proceed — please do not hesitate to contact me for more information.

Sincerely,

Barb Kincaid, Community Development Director
City of Black Diamond

(360) 851-4528


mailto:bkincaid@blackdiamondwa.gov
mailto:jwortman@oakpointe.com
mailto:MNelson@oakpointe.com
http://www.ci.blackdiamond.wa.us/citycode/index.html

Exhibit B
Development Right Certificate for 36 TDRs Issued to William Kombol et al.
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https://recordsearch.kingcounty.gov/Landmark Web//Document/Ge...

Instrument Number: 20171003000132 Document:CERT Rec: $76.00 Pag
Record Date:10/3/2017 9:19 AM

~einii County. WA

UMD R M I

Return Address: 20171003000132
iy ofiack Diamon CERTIFICATE  Rec: $76.00
Community Development 10132017 9:19 AM

P.O. Box 599 KING COUNTY, WA
Black Diamond, WA 98010

Please print or type information WASHINGTON STATE RECORDER'’S Cover Sheet (rcw
65.04) | P

Document Title(s) (or transac‘ioi;&pm_ined therein): (all arcas applicabic to your document must be filled in)
1. __Development Right Certificate Récorgling Notice__ 2.

3. “a.

Reference Number(s) of Documents #Ssighed or released:
Additional reference #'s on page of docm"ucnt_

Grantor(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on documeqf”
1. _ City of Black Diamond Y
2

. 7
Additional names on page of document.

F_\-

Grantee(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on document
1. ___Bill Kombol Et. Al
2.
Additional names on page of document.

Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range)
__SE 1/4 OF SEC 11-21-6

Additional legal is on page _2__ of document.

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number  Assessor Tax # not yet assigned
1121069051

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the
document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

“I am signing below and paying an additional $50 recording fee (as provided in
RCW 36.18.010 and referred to as an emergency nonstandard document),
because this document does not meet margin and formatting requirements.
Furthermore, I hereby understand that the recording process may cover up or
otherwise obscure some part of the text of the original document as a result of this
request.”

Signature of

Requesting Party
Note to submitter: Do not sign above nor pay additional $50 fee if the document meets margin/formatting
requirements

10/27/2019, 6:37 AM



https://recordsearch.kingcounty.gov/Landmark Web//Document/Ge...

Instrument Number: 20171003000132 Document:CERT Rec: $76.00 Page-.

—

Development Rights Certificate Recording Notice

For Recording by the
King County Recorders Office
Recording Number

ity of Black Diamond
Notice of Issuance of (erfificate of Transferable Development Rights

Transfer of Development Rights Certificate Number: 09122017KOM01

The City of Black Diamond issued a Certifi€ate-af Development Rights to:
Bill Kombol Et. Al.

30533 234% Ave SE
Black Diamond WA 98010

on September 12, 2017,

This certificate was issued for this tax parcel as follows: _

Tax Parcel Number ﬂumﬂcy of Development Rights
1121069051 36

A legal description is included in Attachment A.

The City of Black Diamond requests that the King County Recorder record this notice with the

deed(s) of all parcels identified above. If you have questions, please call Andy Williamson, Black
Diamond Community Development Director, at (360) 886-5700.

Thank iotf f?vour s;ewice% ?/&? / / [ A

City of Bldck Diamond Authorized Signature Date

20f3 10/27/2019, 6:37 AM



https://recordsearch.kingcounty.gov/Landmark Web//Document/Ge...

Instrument Number: 20171003000132 Document:CERT Rec: $76.00 Page-.
Record Date:10/3/2017 9:19 AM King County, WA

Attachment A: Legal Description

POR OF SE 1/4 LY ELY OF P S H # 5 & WLY OF BLACK DIAMOND-
RAVENSDALE RD # 391 LESS N 795 FT THOF LESS C/M RGTS

30f3 10/27/2019, 6:37 AM



Exhibit C

Transfer of Development Right Certificate from William Kombol et al. to CCD Black
Diamond Partners LLC



Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec:
Record Date:9/28/2017 4:08 PM

&
Y

/K nin l+ N

“ -1~ W v

$82.00 Page

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Aleana Harris

Alston, Courtnage & Bassetti LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, WA 981014011

DOCUMENT TITLE(S)
Development of Right Certificate

GRANTOR(S):

Jaseph Zumek, a married individual
Arthura E. Zumek, a married individual
Kirk Luthi, a single individual

Sharon Luthl, a single individual

James Kuzaro

Steven A. Beck, a married individual
Debra Beck, a married individual
Willtam J. Kombol, a married individual
Jennlifer Kombol, a married Individual

GRANTEE(S):

TRUSTEE(S):

AR

20170928001756

TRANSFER OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
$/28/2017 4:08 PM
KING COUNTY, WA

E2892003

EXCISE TAX AFFIDAVITS

0/28/2017 4:08 PM KING COUNTY, WA
Selling Price:$150,000.00

Tax Amount:$2,875.00

— e e

“This document filed for record by

Fidelity National Title Major Accounts as
an accommeodation only. It has not been
examined as to its effect upon the title.

203799 F2 @//5,2

CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PTN SE Y STR 11-21-06E TAX LOT 9051

Rec: $82.00

TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S): 1121069051




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-2

City of Black Diamond
P.O. Box 599
24301 Roberts Drive
Black Diamond, Washington 98010
(360) 886-2560 Fax (360) 886-2592

DEVELOPMENT RIGHT CERTIFICATE
ISSUED PURSUANT TO CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 19.24

This Certificats represents the avpilabjlity of 3G Transferable Development Rights
(TOR's) that arc available for transf¥r to @ TDR Receiving Area Parcel from the following
TDR Sending Area Parcel No. ] 121069051.

The legal description for this parcel as ideatified by the King County Assessor is:

POROFSE 1/4 LYELY OF P SH# 5 & WLY.OF BLACK DIAMOND-RAVENSDALE
RD # 391 LESS N 795 FT THOF LESS C/M RGTS

This Certificate authorizes the listed number of TDR{s tabe sold or (tansferred to an eligible
TDR Receiving Area Parcel. No transfer of this Certiligate shall be valid unless transferred
in accordance with the vrovisions of the City of Black Dismond TDR Program.

Issued to the legal owners of the sending parcel:

Name  William Kombol et. al.
Issue Date 09/1272017 Exp. Date 09/12/2022
Address 30 Y AveS
Black Dismond WA 98010
CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND

City Administrator ’
FOR YALUE RECEIVED, Cenrificate Owner hereby sells and transfers 36 h
Transferable Development Rights unto CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC , said

tights represented by this Development Right Cert!ficate, and does hereby irrevocably
appoint City of Black Diamond to cater said transfer information into the TDR Program
Database.

Dated this 29 day of _September L2017 .

See attached Schedule |.
Certificate Owner
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Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-3 «

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF

haada ol 4
a

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that

is the person who appeared before me, and
said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be
(his/her) free and voluntary act for the yses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated this day of 2 20

NOTARN RUBLIC in and for the State of Washington.
Appointment expires

FOR TRANSFER OF LESS THAN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DEVELOPMENT
RIGHTS, THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE SURRENDERED TO CITY OF BLACK
DIAMOND AND NEW CERTIFICATES ISSUED.

FOR SALE OF ANY NUMBER OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS, THE BUYER AND

SELLER MUST NOTIFY THE CITY IN WRITING OF THE DATE OF TRANSFER
AND THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE NEW CERTIFICATE OWNER.
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Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-4 «

SCHEDULE 1
TO DEVELOPMENT RIGHT CERTIFICATE

}\/L/ qA/

év‘ph Zumelk, a mafried individual

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTYOF _KINF# &7

I certify that [ know or have satisfagtary cvidence that Joseph Zumek, 8 married individual, is the
person who appeared before me, and said (peyson acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

ificate above written.

I

individual

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.
COUNTY OF K/N( )

1 certify that | know or have satisfactory cvidence that Arthura E. Zumek, a married individual, is
the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

g above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in apd
Appointment expires

4182034 09/1517 <1

developnmient right cri-schedule !
aharris\Onkpainte\CCD Black Diamond Partners\Triangle




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-5

STATE OF WASHINGTON

)
) ss.
COUNTY OF KM £ )

I certify that [ know or have satjsfactory evidence that Kirk Luthi, 8 married individual, is the
person who appeared before me, and| said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntaprict for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal ﬁu‘uq_aﬂ'med the day and year in the certificate above written.

N PUBLIC in gnd for th f Washington.
ST ST

Appointment expires__3, *CE 'M“"ﬁa,%
."|.ll'....~.
‘(x ??"3"'“ 3*4';,’5.’%"&
‘_SJMAM\ 'P MJL | {rg e
== BATN,
Sharon Luthi, a individual EY -y)‘PC\H é}«o 7
5t UK AON
" J "l"l"‘o'fllw Y u\:\‘:““ g
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF _K/MVéE )

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Sharon Luthi, a married individual, is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she sipned this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in
—~ 2 h_}{mjf!lll /1

NOTARYUCn Hefor the Siz
Appointment ¢

age above written.

41820034 09115117 -2-

development right crt-schedule |
aharris\Oakpointe\CCD Black Diomond Pariner\Trizngle




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-6

Jafgs Kuzaro | [/

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF _K/INE& )

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that James Kuzaro, is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledgment¢hat he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his frec
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes migntioned in this instrument.

41824034 09/15/17 =3- developinen right cri-schedule
aharris\Oskpointe\CCD Risck Dimmond Partners\Trisngle




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-7

Steven A Beck, a marvied individual”

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTYOF K/NC )

I centify that } know or have satigfactory evidence that Steven . Beck, is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledgmentthat he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his frec
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes aigntioned in this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hiefetq affixed the day and year in the ¢ '&Mminen.
30,..-““'--..,0

NOTAKY, FUBLIC ih and for the State of j % 3
Appointment expires ; p;, : %IA{??%; §
A% e o
a"" %""'C.?z.?.?.:,.- .&,«?. .‘:
""'9,5"WAS\:}'\|‘\'”“

Debra Beck, a married individual

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.
COUNTY OF KIN# )

[ certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that Debra Beck, a married individual, is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes menijgaassadhis instrument.

ghove written,

4182/034 09/15/17 -4 - development right eri-schedule |
aharris\Onkpointe\CCD Black Dinnand Partinems\Triangle




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-8

7

William J. Komb

;8 married individual

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

)ss.
county o _K/ME )

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that William J. Kombol, is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrumentaadaa knowledged it to
be his free and voluntary act for the uses andpurposes mentioned in this instrugef 7

bol, & married individual

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.
countyor LM & )

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Jennifer Kombol, a married individual, is
the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and officia) seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above written,

41821014 09715117 -5-

devetupnrent right ent-schedute |
sharris\Oakpointe\CCD Black Dismand PotinersiTriangle

=




Instrument Number: 20170928001756 Document:TDR Rec: $82.00 Page-9

——

EXHIBIT "A"

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 6
EAST, WM., IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN PHS #5, RENTON TO ENUMCLAW
BRANCH, AND BLACK DIAMOND-RAVENSDALE ROAD, COUNTY SURVEY NO. 391;

LESS THE NORTH 795.0 FEET THEREOF;

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

=i




Exhibit D

“Exhibit A Legal Description” Exhibit to William Kombol’s DRC Application Showing
Area as 3 Acres



Legal Description: #112106-9051

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST,
W.ML, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN PHS #3, RENTON TO ENUMCLAW BRANCH,
AND BLACK DIAMOND-RAVENSDALE ROAD, COUNTY SURVEY NO. 391;

LESS THE NORTH 795.0 FEET THEREOF;

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

Tax Parcel # 112106-9051
PARCEL NP




Exhibit E
Axis Survey of Parcel No. 1121069051 Showing Area as 3.75 Acres



ORDINARY HIGH WATER - EXHIBIT

N. LINE N. 795" SE1/4 SEC 1 , /

S88°49'57"E

15758~ \
i\ 30" | 30
W EASTERLY

WESTERLY ~\ EDGE OF w

EDGE OF VEGETATION <

VEGETATION o

A
xO¥dd
(1/2_%0d
\6F_Qvod
vOSNIAVY
emmm—

WV
IE 10" CONC=621.0'\\\ |

=

INLET FROM E. w\
za \\\ %
2% \ \

p e ——
13 CENTERLINE S —
Z

.5 WIDE DITCH
W \

\
\
TPN 112106—9051—-05

-

\ WY &
\ cad
T
PRELIMINARY

NW 1/4, SE 1/4, SEC. 11, TWP. 21N., RGE. 6E., WM.
COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON

T T T )

www.axismap.com
SRR - JOB NO. DATE
K/ TN Ax I 13005 NE 126th pL |20 110 1408

{ ] KIRKLAND, WA 98034 | DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
y . e TEL. 425.823-5700 TJO MTSE
A4 Survey & Mapping FAX 425.823-6700 SCALE SHEET
"=100' 10F1




Exhibit F
City of Black Diamond Zoning Map
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Exhibit G
City of Black Diamond (TDR) Development Right Certificate Application



CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND
(TDR) DEVELOPMENT RIGHT CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

| Tax Parcel #: 1121069051

Owner Name: CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC | Phone#: (425) 898-2100
Mailing Address: 3025 112th Avenue NE, Suite 100 | City/St/Zip: Bellevue, WA 98004
Owner Name: | Phone#:

Mailing Address: | City/St/Zip:

Owner Name: | Phonet:

Mailing Address: | City/St/Zip:

Number of Development Rights you wish to certify for possible transfer: _45

Describe any changes made or further study done to the property (dredging, clearing, development, wetland/stream
study, etc) to the property since the Finai Letter of Notification was issued:

No changes

Initial the following acknowledgements (A and D must be initialed or your application will not be processed):

A) l/we acknowledge my/our intent, at the time we sell or otherwise transfer the development rights for
which.a Development Right Certificate (DRC) is issued, to grant to the City of Black Diamond a conservation
easement permanently restricting development uses on the above parcel to those allowed by the remaining
development rights attached to the parcel, if any, and preserving the parcel's environmental/resource value;

B) l/we request that the City consider issuing bonus density rights and/or expanding the base
ment right allocation on the above parcel.

C) if bonus development rights are requested, l/we intend to grant to the City a fee simple deed to the

parcel for a public trail easement. (Initial's required to be considered for bonus density.)

i é; D) l/we acknowledge that upon issuance of the DRC a notice will be recorded which indicates
issuance of the DRG and sets forth the number of development rights that have been certified for transfer.

E) /we acknowledge that all information in this application will become public record and will be
accessible to the public for inspection and copying.

All owners of record or their representative(s) must sign below.

CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name Name
By: Oakpointe LLC, its Manager

Title W Title
By:

\
pame Brian Ross, Manager hame

Title Title




Exhibit H
Legal Description for Parcel No. 1121069051



Parcel No. 1121069051

Legal Description

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21
NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST, W.M,, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN
PHS #5, RENTON TO ENUMCLAW BRANCH AND BLACK DIAMOND-RAVENSDALE
ROAD, COUNTY SURVEY NO. 391;

LESS THE NORTH 795.0 FEET THEREOF;
SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON



Exhibit |
Copy of Statutory Warranty Deed
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM
King County, WA

< 13

[

20181129000522

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: WARRANTY DEED  Rec: $108.00
Alston, Courtnage & Bassetti LLP 11128/2018 1:58 PM
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3650 KING COUNTY, WA

Seattle, Washington 98101-4011
Attn: Aleana W. Harris

E2963931

EXCISE TAX AFFIDAVITS
est of ! 1112012018 1:58 PM KING COUNTY, WA
M%ﬁ;’gg ALTITLE'" Selling Price:$165,000.00
FID i Tax Amount:$2,942.00

MAJOR ACCOUNTS @
ontert SOZ A4V r"og

Document Title: STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Grantor: Joseph Zumek, Arthm'aE Zumek, Kirk Luthi, James Kuzaro, Steven A.

Beck, Debra Beck, William J. Kombol, and Jennifer Kombol
Grantee: CCD Black Diamongf' Partners LLC
Legal Description: -

Abbreviated Legal Description: Porﬁﬁh__ of Southeast Quarter of Section 11,
Township 2 North, Range 6E Tax Lot 9051

Full Legal Description: See Exhibit A attached.
Assessor's Tax Parcel Nos.: 112106 9051
Reference Nos. of Documents Released or Assigned':' N_p_t applicable.

STATUTORY WARRANTY IfﬁEl.;)

JOSEPH ZUMEK and ARTHURA E. ZUMEK, a married couple, as to an undivided
25% interest, KIRK LUTHI, a single person, as his separate estate, and:JAMES KUZARO, a
married person, who was a single person on October 31, 1991, the date of acquiring title, as his
separate estate, as to an undivided 25% interest, STEVEN A. BECK, who acquired title as
Steven J., Beck, and DEBRA BECK, a married couple, as to an undivided 25% interest and
WILLIAM J. KOMBOL and JENNIFER KOMBOL, a married couple, as to an undivided
25% interest, all as tenants in common (collectively, the "Grantor") for and in consideration of
Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, convey and
warrant to CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, the real estate situated in the County of King, State of Washington, legally
described on attached Exhibit A.

4182/034 11/14/18 -1- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTEACCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

Subject, however, to the exceptions to title more specifically set forth on Exhibit B
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

4182/034 11714118 -2- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

DATED: November &/ , 2018.

GRANTOR:

4 e

-
J 07)& ZUMEK) { Warried person

a smgle person on October 31, 1991, the datc of
acquiring title, as his separate estate

_Lawe A ks

'STEVEN A. BECK, a married person

Dibre. o Bucky

DEBRA BECK, a married person

27/

WILLIAM J. KOMBOL, a married person

2 Wy

JE&‘I@FEEI/KOMéOL, a married person

4182/03411/14/18 -3- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF _K/N & )

I certify that T know or have satisfactory evidence that Joseph Zumek, is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this
instrument.

WITNESS mY’hand ‘and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate
above written. ‘““mmu?

& r ) l,'
.-"'3°"‘”'s*'o'f;"%'°ﬁ @/mﬂ,??’) ’}3?044

lo % pUBLIC in and for the State of Washmgton
%( L o,ig A‘gpamlment expires 3 9’) ) /

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF _A/M & )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory cvxdenae that Arthura E. Zumek is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgmcnt that she signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the ‘uses jand purposes mentioned in this
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto afﬁxed the day and year in the certificate

above written.
R \\\\ |l‘“"“"C”g"4/’m,
$ ppwssap 3 MArdd Lo
£, Noy ’ "%“N_D PUBLIC in and for the State of Washmgton
i5iS o > "* B Appointment expires 22/14
A7
’-'-?“‘..".%}9 eUC :5
w002, Wes
7, ‘{??“SHIN"G;‘ W\
4182/034 11714118 -4- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF _L/N ¢ )

I certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that Kirk Luthi is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this

instrument.
WITNESS m Ir '}‘c AL and-and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate
above written. “"'bYC /'l'f s,
f - ‘N\sklo,v 0%,
§ 7 °° e"&ﬂ j
£ iz N?.r'qé’ 2 m INETY BLIC in and for the State of Washington.
%-a E?» Plgc o/ A@@mrment expires __ 3 /19
.'-"‘6\ =y 27 ,ZQ:...- ::
",' /.~ i O -~
l"n l'lquH“\E‘G\\‘
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) &
)ss, ¥
COUNTY OF _K/»¢& )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory ewdence that James Kuzaro is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and

acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this
instrument.

WITNESS gx hand and official seal hereto affixed t:he

day and year in the certificate
above wntt ;

! e

. uOTAR SNOTARY PUBLIC xw %ate @fWashmgton
% =_ pointment expires .
Loy, PUBLIC _ Fo 8P P

4182/034 11/14/18 -5- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTYOF__K/N& )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Steven A. Beck is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this

instrument.
WITNESS m yhand «and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate
above written ‘\«\“0‘“'“' L ,, )
& kS

*"‘m"@:dui‘ g

H NOTA/;, TARYPUBLIC in and for }h ﬁStme ofWashmgton

H ‘ﬂg pUB p-mtment expires_3/ AD)

B3, OLIC ¢ §

g ,WASH\\"

"lmumll“

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) &
' . ) ss.
COUNTY OF _KINE )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory ewdence that Debra Beck is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she signed this instrument and

acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the pses and purposes mentioned in this
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate
above written.

'\“-““‘“‘3:0.:?"0'"5"};”"‘ e % M

?"‘* - msfé};,' ,9 3 ; Y PUBLIC in a3nd or t;le State of Washmgton
£ % Npy Sa0:  Appointment expires 2 /4
HH gy BLO7 !
EE‘; e “ 5’
S e
",OA\"-.,_27_ o+ &
,%h“ ........... s

4182/034 11/14/18 -6- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTEVCCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF _ K/M £ )

A mRmw e WA v Arenr v m bt — Sadi

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that William J. Kombeol is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that he signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this

instrument.

above_,@
.g'g;.- 9
E‘D H
s
"‘;
“b o \
%"‘"u‘!ﬁ-sn"
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) &
)ss.
COUNTY OF _KIN¢ )

I certify that I know or have satlsfactory cwdence that Jennifer Kombol is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledgment that she signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the luses’ and purposes mentioned in this

instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate

above written.

R
?«*“

et

3/ [19

ppointment expires

PUBLIC in and for the Stafe of 'Washington.

4,
4,
RLITTIIN

4182/034 11/14/18 -7-
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21
NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST, WM., IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING
BETWEEN PHS #5, RENTON TO ENUMCLAW BRANCH, AND BLACK DIAMOND-
RAVENSDALE ROAD, COUNTY SURVEY NO. 391;

LESS THE NORTH 795.0 FEET THEREOF;

SITUATE IN THE COUNT YOF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

4182/034 11/14/18 -8- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

EXHIBIT B

Exceptions to Title
1. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

GRANTEE: PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

PURPOSE: ~ ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION
7 SYSTEM

AREA AFFECTED: 'A PORTION OF SAID PREMISES

RECORDED: ~ _APRIL 16, 1923

RECORDING NO:: ' 1726627

2 RESERVATIONS BY’ 'l“I-EE NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY AS
DISCLOSED BY DEED RECQRDED MAY 4, 1890, UNDER RECORDING NO.
299084, AS FOLLOWS: "

RESERVING AND EXCEPTING!FROM SAID LANDS SO MUCH OR SUCH
PORTIONS THEREOF AS ARE OR.MAY BE MINERAL LANDS OR CONTAIN
COAL OR IRON, AND ALSO Tﬁ;ﬁ USE,AND THE RIGHT AND TITLE TO THE
USE OF SUCH SURFACE GROUND/AS MAY BE NECESSARY FOR MINING
OPERATIONS, AND THE RIGHT OF, ACCESS TO SUCH RESERVED AND
EXCEPTED MINERAL LANDS, INCLUDING:LANDS CONTAINING COAL OR
IRON FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPLORNG DEVELOPING AND WORKING
THE SAME.

EFFECT OF QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDEI? JULY 8, 1998 UNDER
RECORDING NO. 9807080969. :

EFFECT OF QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 30, 1997 UNDER
RECORDING NO. 9712301135. q

EFFECT OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM OF M]NERAL INTEB.EST RECORDED
DECEMBER 24, 2011 UNDER RECORDING NO. 20011224001383.

3. DEVELOPMENT RIGHT CERTIFICATE AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
THEREOF:

RECORDED: SEPTEMBER 28, 2017
RECORDING NO.: 20170928001756

4182/034 11/14/18 -9- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRISXOAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS
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Record Date:11/29/2018 1:58 PM King County, WA

4. DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS CERTIFICATE RECORDING NOTICE AND THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

RECORDED: OCTOBER 3, 2017
RECORDING NO.: 20171003000132

4182/034 11/14/18 -10- STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
AHARRIS\OAKPOINTE\CCD BLACK DIAMOND PARTNERS\TRIANGLE\PHASE 2 CLOSING DOCS



Exhibit J
Title Report for Parcel No. 1121069051



SUBDIVISION

Guarantee/Certificate Number:

Issued By:

E-T“ﬁ' Fidelity National Title’ 20401629-SC

Insurance Company

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

a corporation, herein called the Company

GUARANTEES

Oakpoint

herein called the Assured, against actual loss not exceeding the liability amount stated in Schedule A which the Assured
shall sustain by reason of any incorrectness in the assurances set forth in Schedule A.

LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

1. No guarantee is given nor liability assumed with respect to the identity of any party named or referred to in Schedule A
or with respect to the validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown therein.

2. The Company’s liability hereunder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by the Assured because of
reliance upon the assurance herein set forth, but in no event shall the Company’s liability exceed the liability amount
set forth in Schedule A.

Please note carefully the liability exclusions and limitations and the specific assurances afforded by this guarantee. If you
wish additional liability, or assurances other than as contained herein, please contact the Company for further information
as to the availability and cost.

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

By:
Fidelity National Title Company of Washington, Inc. 5
600 University Street, Suite 2424 Z/"
Seattle, WA 98101
President

Countersigned By: Attest:

Authorized Officer or Agent Secretary
Subdivision Guarantee/Certificate Printed: 10.18.19 @ 06:08 PM

Page 1 WA-FT-FBCM-01530.610120-SPS-1-19-20401629-SC



FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE/CERTIFICATE NO. 20401629-SC

ISSUING OFFICE:

Title Officer: Marc Wise
Fidelity National Title Company of Washington, Inc.
600 University Street, Suite 2424
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 2062626291 Fax: 206-262-6292
Main Phone: (206)628-2822
Email: Marc.Wise@fnf.com

SCHEDULE A
Liability Premium Tax
$1,000.00 $350.00 $35.35

Effective Date: October 4, 2019 at 12:00 AM
The assurances referred to on the face page are:

That, according to those public records which, under the recording laws, impart constructive notice of matter relative to
the following described property:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
Title to said real property is vested in:

CCD Black Diamond Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

subject to the matters shown below under Exceptions, which Exceptions are not necessarily shown in the order of their
priority.

END OF SCHEDULE A

Subdivision Guarantee/Certificate Printed: 10.18.19 @ 06:08 PM
Page 2 WA-FT-FBCM-01530.610120-SPS-1-19-20401629-SC



EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST, W.M.,
IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING BETWEEN PHS #5, RENTON TO ENUMCLAW BRANCH, AND BLACK
DIAMOND-RAVENSDALE ROAD, COUNTY SURVEY NO. 391,

LESS THE NORTH 795.0 FEET THEREOF.

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON
PARCEL MAP

Subdivision Guarantee/Certificate Printed: 10.18.19 @ 06:08 PM
Page 3 WA-FT-FBCM-01530.610120-SPS-1-19-20401629-SC


https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/5718AA3D-1536-4F00-9FE1-87E16D0A8596

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE/CERTIFICATE NO. 20401629-SC

SCHEDULE B
GENERAL EXCEPTIONS
H. Reservations and exceptions in United States Patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

1. General and special taxes and charges, payable February 15, delinquent if first half unpaid on May 1, second half
delinquent if unpaid on November 1 of the tax year (amounts do not include interest and penalties):

Year: 2019
Tax Account No.: 112106 9051
Levy Code: 0905
Assessed Value-Land: $228,600.00

Assessed Value-Improvements: $0.00

General and Special Taxes:

Billed: $2,174.11
Paid: $1,087.06
Unpaid: $1,087.05
2. Liability for Sewer Treatment Capacity Charges, if any, affecting certain areas of King, Pierce and Snohomish

Counties. Said charges could apply to property connecting to the metropolitan sewerage facilities or reconnecting
or changing its use and/or structure after February 1, 1990.

Please contact the King County Wastewater Treatment Division, Capacity Charge Program, for further information
at 206-296-1450 or Fax No. 206-263-6823 or email at CapChargeEscrow@kingcounty.gov.

* A map showing sewer service area boundaries and incorporated areas can be found at:
http://www.kingcounty.gov/services/gis/Maps/vmc/Utilities.aspx

Unrecorded Sewer Capacity Charges are not a lien on title to the Land.

NOTE: This exception will not appear in the policy to be issued.

3. Reservations and exceptions contained in the deed:

Grantor: Northern Pacific Railroad Company
Recording No.: 299084

Reserving and excepting from said Lands so much or such portions thereof as are or may be mineral lands or
contain coal or iron, and also the use and the right and title to the use of such surface ground as may be
necessary for ground operations and the right of access to such reserved and excepted mineral lands, including
lands containing coal or iron, for the purpose of exploring, developing and working the land.

Effect of Quit Claim Deed recorded December 30, 1997 under Recording No. 9712301135.

Effect of Quit Claim Deed recorded July 8, 1998 under Recording No. 9807080969.

Effect of Statement of Claim of Mineral Interest recorded December 24, 2011 under Recording No.
20011224001383.

The Company makes no representations about the present ownership of these reserved and excepted interests.
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https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/EE7ED5D8-688A-4FBB-BCA4-6AF98531021A
https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/343A22C9-8DDB-4388-AE5A-11FE767375A1
https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/D44FFE0B-3FEC-4ED4-A2BD-95BC6A64F6DB
https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/A3312693-014B-4377-95A4-34D3A023F345

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE/CERTIFICATE NO. 20401629-SC

SCHEDULE B
(continued)
4. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
Purpose: Telephone Poles
Recording Date: April 16, 1923
Recording No.: 1726627
Affects: Portion of said premises and other property
5. Development Right Certificate and the terms and conditions thereof:

Recording Date: September 28, 2017
Recording No.: 20170928001756 .

6. Development Right Certificate Recording Notice and the terms and conditions thereof:

Recording Date: October 3, 2017
Recording No.: 20171003000132 .

7. The search did not disclose any open mortgages or deeds of trust of record, therefore the Company reserves the
right to require further evidence to confirm that the property is unencumbered, and further reserves the right to
make additional requirements or add additional items or exceptions upon receipt of the requested evidence.

8. Any unrecorded leaseholds, right of vendors and holders of security interests on personal property installed upon
the Land and rights of tenants to remove trade fixtures at the expiration of the terms.

END OF SCHEDULE B
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https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/FF3B1C4B-05AB-4C91-A56B-917E4D0F9D87
https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/7A68327B-6EDA-4067-91FA-204DD612C0EB
https://www.smartviewonline.net/root/Druid/D8F6480C-62C2-4EF5-9572-64C895236366

Exhibit K
City of Black Diamond Final Letter of Notification for Parcel No. 1121069051



CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND

24301 Roberts Drive Phone: (360) 886-2560
PO Box 599 Fax: (360) 886-2592
Black Diamond, WA 98010 www.ci.blackdiamond.wa.us

FINAL LETTER OF NOTIFICATION

October 29, 2009

William Kombol

For: Zumek, Luthi, Kuzaro, ET. Al. Tax Parcel # 112106-9051
30533 - 234th Ave. S.E.

Black Diamond, WA 98010

Subject: Final Notice of Transferable Development Rights for Parcel #112106-9051

Dear Mr. Kombol,

This letter is a final notice identifying the number of transferable development rights available to
you pursuant to Chapter 19.24 of the Black Diamond Municipal Caode.

The most current estimate indicates that there are 39 development rights, including any bonus,
available from this parcel. This number may differ from prior estimates due to adjustments
made since the preliminary estimate was prepared. Please note that since this Iis an
estimate, you are not vested to this number for real estate transactions or any other
purpose.

If you agree with this number and wish to sell or transfer some or all of your development rights,
please contact the City Hall number above for an application for a Development Rights
Certificate for these rights. This certificate authenticates the final number of development rights
and authorizes their use in real estate transactions. Also, if you agree, your name and number
of development rights will be placed on a city register available to developers who are seeking
to obtain development rights for their projects. They may be in contact with you to purchase
these rights.

If you do not agree with this number of development rights, you can appeal to the Black
Diamond City Council in accordance with Section 19.24.070 of the Municipal Code. To appeal,
you must complete and application (available at City Hall) and include a survey of the property
in question that shows alleged dimension error(s) in relation to actual field conditions. The
survey must be stamped by a licensed surveyor, authorized to practice in the state of
Washington.



The City of Black Diamond welcomes your participation in the TDR Program and is committed to
assist you throughout the process. However, since the sale of development rights is based on
the confidential disclosure between buyer and seller in the private sector, the City is unable to
help in negotiating the purchase, sale, or transfer of development rights. If you would like such
assistance, we encourage you to involve a family member, real estate/financial advisor, or
perhaps a neighbor who has sold their development rights.

If you have questions or you would like assistance, please call City Hall at 360.886.2560 x220
and talk with Aaron Nix, the City's Natural Resources Director.

Sincerely,

Zsro S Snith

Leonard Smith,
City Administrator
City of Black Diamond
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